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Rare and Out-of-Print Civil War Books

Any title returnable for any reason (within 7 days please). Please call us if you will be returning a book so we can make it available
to others.

Same-day shipment most orders.

We accept checks, money orders, MasterCard, Visa and Discover; payable in U.S. dollars.

Phone orders encouraged. Hours: 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. EST, Monday - Friday. Fax or e-mail anytime.

All books carefully packaged and sent UPS unless otherwise requested. Shipping is $6 for the first volume, $3 per volume thereafter.
All UPS shipments are insured and receipted; please provide a street address and note whether delivery address is commercial or
residential. SPECIAL — FREE SHIPPING THIS LISTING

North Carolina customers please add 6.75% sales tax (after shipping charges are added).

Foreign orders: We’ve had good luck sending orders overseas.

All books protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket or sleeve.

If you need terms - just ask, we’re easy.

A MESSAGE FROM THE ARMY OF THE VALLEY OF VIRGINIA. Broadside. Richmond 1865. 1 page.
P&W 1599. C-698 Camp of Smith’s Brigade: February 10, 1865 Broadside, 6" x 9 3/8". Responding to the
Conference at Hampton Roads between President Lincoln and Confederate Vice President Stephens, several Regiments
of Smith’s Brigade resolve “unanimously’ that, “after four years of terrible war with the savage foe who seeks our subjec-
tion, we are still firm in our determination to achieve our independence or to perish nobly struggling for it.” We will “hail
with joy” a “peace which brings to us the recognition of our independence and assigns us our proper place in the family of
nations.” But “we cast from us with scorn the arrogant and insolent propositions recently made to our Commissioners by
Abraham Lincoln.” At the Conference Lincoln had made clear, to the dismay of both Stephens and Horace Greeley, the
New York Tribune editor who had instigated the meeting, that peace could occur only by the Confederacy’s surrender,
restoration of the Union, and adherence to the Emancipation Proclamation. Fine, crisp copy, lower blank margin slightly
tanned, the best copy we’ve seen. We’ve seen only one other copy offered recently and that inferior to this copy at
$2,000. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar sleeve. $1,200.00

ACTS OF THE GENERALASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA, PASSED IN MILLEDGEVILLE
AT AN ANNUAL SESSION IN NOVEMBER AND DECEMBER, 1827. Milledgeville, GA 1827. 296 pages.
First edition, full leather, ex libris, withal handsome, the only exterior library marks are a stamp on the front and rear board.
Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. $150.00

ADDRESS OF CONGRESS TO THE PEOPLE OF THE CONFEDERATE STATES. Richmond 1864. 8 pages
printed self wraps. P-228. C-73. Confederate Hundred #13. A “joint resolution in relation to the war”’ reminding citizens
of'the difficult struggle: “no sacrifice of life or fortune can be too costly.” Believed to have been written by J.L.M. Curry.
First edition, housed in 1/2 leather folding box, minor waterstains to box, spine stamped in gold, also stamped in gold “Ex
Libris S. W. Kaiserman,” minor foxing otherwise crisp and fine, “Rebel Archives” stamp; a plus. $250.00

— FREE SHIPPING —
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4. ALDERSHOT MILITARY SOCIETY LECTURES. 1890-1907. 29 lectures by various authors bound in 1 volume.
Cavalry, Artillery, guns, etc. The first lecture is “The Phonograph and Its Practical Application to Military and other
Purposes” by Colonel Gouraud, Late U.S. Cavalry. Gouraud served with Sheridan and knew Edison. The content is
military but not Civil War. Anunusual and uncommon batch, bound in 3/4 leather, scuffed, rear board stained, splits in side
of upper binding, binding tight. Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. $300.00

5. Alexander, John Brevard REMINISCENCES OF THE PAST SIXTY YEARS. Charlotte, NC 1908. 513 pages.
Memoirs of North Carolina from 1840-1900, Civil War content. First edition, interior clean excepting minor foxing to end

papers, some signatures pulled, boards slightly speckled. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.
$200.00

6. AN EXPANDED VIEW OF THE 1861 PEACE CONFERENCE. 1861. Asrecorded in a bound volume of pamphlets,
broadsides, proof sheets, and contemporary news clippings, many of the items annotated by William Curtis Noyes, one of
the delegates. 53 separately printed items as described below, and 15 pages of newspaper clippings bound together.
Noyes’ attractive bookplate. Full leather, hinges taped from inside. Red black leather spines and labels stamped in gold.

$2,500.00
a. Wright, CraftsJ. Official Journal of the Conference Convention, Held at Washington City, February, 1861. Washing-
ton, DC 1861. 93 pages. First edition.
b. Wrights, Crafts J. As Some Complaint Has Been Communicated to the Secretary.... Washington, DC 1861.
Broadside, 7 1/2 X 7 inches, printed on blue paper, a response by Wright, as secretary to the conference, on questions of
printing various publications.
c. Proceedings of the Conference Convention in Washington City, on the Death of J.C. Wright, One of the Commissioners
from the State of Ohio. Washington, DC 1861. 14 pages. First edition, each printed within a black border.
d. Majority Report, of the Commissioners to the Peace Convention. New York, NY 1861. 32 pages.
e. Minority Report, of the Commissioners to the Peace Convention. New York, NY 1861. 8 pages.
f. Report made to the General Assembly of the State of Rhode Island, at Their January Session, , 1861, By the Com-
missioners on the Part of the State. To the Convention of Commissioners from the Several States, Held, at the Request of
Virginia, at Washington, on the Fourth Day of February, 1861. Providence, RI 1861. 9 pages.
g. Reports of the Select Committee of Thirty-Three on the Disturbed Condition of the Country. Washington, DC 41861.
71 pages. Noyes’s ownership signature at the head of the title page. In the final months of 1860, the House committee
worked on issues related to the expansion of slavery, hoping to avoid war.
h. Bound ahead of these seven publications are 46 proof sheets, gatherings, or broadsides used by the delegates in their
daily work, 36 of which bear Noyes’s ownership signature and date (20 to 26 February, 1861, as the conference wound
down), 16 bearing his annotations, many extensive and substantive, including vote tallies on individual proposals. Among
these items are resolutions of state legislatures appointing their representatives (Kentucky, Missouri, New Jersey, Tennes-
see, Ohio, Pennsylvania, Delaware, New York, Indiana, and Illinois), a list of the delegates by state, “Rules of Order” for
the conference, 30 proposals submitted by various delegates, and four separate printings, each a revision, of a “Report of
Committee.” The 1861 Peace Conference was “‘called by the Virginia legislature in an attempt to satisfy the states of the far
South on the slavery issue. Twenty-one states were represented, with the border states most active. The seven states
which had already seceded did not sent delegates. Ex-president Tyler of Virginia, chosen president of the Convention,
stated its purpose, “to bring back the cotton states and thereby restore the Constitution and the Union of the States.” The
recommendations, submitted to Congress on 27 February 1861, constituted the last attempt at conciliation on the slavery
question in the territories” (Dictionary of American History). Of course, they were rejected. Noyes (1805-1864), a
prominent attorney whose bookplate appears on the front pastedown of this volume, was a delegate to the convention
from New York who “labored to harmonize conflicting views between the sections” (DAB). The beginning point for the
conference was the Crittenden Compromise, defeated in Congress n December, 1861, that had been presented by Ken-
tucky Senator J. J. Crittenden, providing six articles proposed to the United States Constitution, each in some way codi-
fying various aspects of slavery and its expansion into the territories. The proof sheets, with Noyes’s annotations, reveal
the conference’s unsuccessful attempts to make them palatable to parties already galvanized in opposite directions.

7. Aubery,JamesM. THE 36TH WISCONSIN VOLUNTEER INFANTRY. Milwaukee 1900. 430 pages. Dornbusch
WI-191. First edition. Interior clean, some signatures starting, inner hinges neatly tightened, boards lightly soiled and
slightly rubbed at extremities. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. $800.00
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8.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Bancroft, George MEMORIALADDRESS ON THE LIFE AND CHARACTER OFABRAHAM LINCOLN.
Washington, DC 1866. 69 pages. First edition. Steel engraved frontis of Lincoln. Some interesting checks and brackets
in text by Stephens, spine taped. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. $200.00

Baquet. Camille HISTORY OF THE FIRST BRIGADE, NEW JERSEY VOLUNTEERS FROM 1861 TO
1865. Trenton, State of New Jersey 1910. 515 pages. First edition, a presentation copy from Sergeant John P. Beech
copious annotations and corrections in his hand who received the Medal of Honor for conspicuous gallantry at the Bloody
Angle and Spotsylvania. The presentation read: “With compliments of John P. Beech Upon this the 50th Anniversary of
the battle of Gettysburg fought July 1, 2nd, 3rd, 1863.” The annotations equal over a page of single-spaced typewritten
text including Beech’s complete transcript of his recommendation for recognition for gallantry. There are notes on 40
pages, pictures and the endsheets. Beech felt strongly that Baquet hadn’t cone a creditable job in his history, under the
frontis of the author Beech wrote, “The Author not being an original member of the brigade and failing to pay particular
attention to the data furnished him by those who were has made numerous mistakes in the work hence the underlinings and
notations. J.P. B.” Recased in original binding, moderate cover wear. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.
$350.00

Birdsong, James Cook BRIEF SKETCHES OF THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE TROOPS IN THE WAR
BETWEEN THE STATES. Raleigh 1894. 213 pages. Dornbusch I, NC 720. Wraps, first edition, interior tight and
clean, lacks wraps. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar sleeve with acid-free backing sheet. $300.00

Blackford, Charles M., J. CAMPAIGN AND BATTLE OF LYNCHBURG, VA. Lynchburg, VA 1901. 72 pages.
Wraps. Dornbusch-11I-VA-#1790. “A concise but accurate account of the repulse of Hunter’s troops before Lynchburg;
Blackford was not present, but he knew the participants and written record well.” — Civil War Books. Frontis of
Brigadier-General John McCausland in Confederate uniform. The General looks right determined. First edition, interior
clean and tight excepting slight foxing to frontis and title page, wraps soiled, uncommon. Protected by a clear acid-free
mylar sleeve. $500.00

Boniface, John J., Capt. THE CAVALRY HORSE AND HIS PACK: EMBRACING THE PRACTICAL
DETAILS OF CAVALRY SERVICE; FOR THE USE OF OFFICER AND NON-COMMISSIONED OFFIC-
ERS OF CAVALRY. Kansas City, KS 1903. 538 pages. Over 100 illustrations. A quality volume printed on coated
stock, a study of cavalry horses throughout the world, first edition, interior tight and clean, boards slightly soiled and
rubbed, this volume belongs to “Robert G. Cherry Captain, 1st N. C. Cavalry Commanding Machine Gun Troops™ and is
so stamped in three places including faintly on the cover. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. $350.00

Booth, George Wilson, compiled by ILLUSTRATED SOUVENIR, MARYLAND LINE, CONFEDERATE
SOLDIERS HOME, PIKESVILLE, MARYLAND. Baltimore 1894. 133 pages. Full page photographs and
advertisements. Includes an account of the soldiers home with a description of the relics ensconced therein, including the
human ones, there are muster rolls for Maryland regiments, plus the names, street addresses (as of the date of publica-
tion), rank, and branch of service of the members of the society of the Army and Navy of the Confederate states in the
state of Maryland, an interesting and useful volume especially considering the addresses. First edition, interior tight and
clean, lower cover of one add page cleanly excised, cover slightly soiled, gold stamping bright, inner front hinge starting
but quite tight. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. $350.00

Borcke, Heros Von  CONFEDERATE WAR FOR INDEPENDENCE AS CONTAINED IN BLACKWOOD’S

EDINBURGH MAGAZAZINE. American Edition. New York 1865. October 1865 Part Il and November 1865

Part I1I. Dornbusch II, 2614. First edition, wraps fine, protected by acid-free mylar sleeve with acid-free backing sheet.
$150.00

Boudrye, Louis N. HISTORIC RECORDS OF THE FIFTH NEW YORK CAVALRY. First Ira Harris Guard.
Albany 1865. 358 pages. Steel engraved frontis, actually there are two of them, how to spell the plural, confession:
frontis isn’t really a word, I just use it instead of “frontispiece.” First edition, some foxing, the frontis rubbed and torn at
outer margins, cover wrinkled, rubbed and waterspotted. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.

$250.00

BOOKS from STOCK  January 2012




16.

17.

Browne, George Y. BROWNE’S ARITHMETICAL TABLES, COMBINED WITH EASY LESSONS IN
MENTAL ARITHMETIC FOR BEGINNERS. Atlanta 1865. 64 pages. P&W 7675. Interior clean and tight,
boards soiled, attractive bookplates, uncommon, the expanded version, the first edition had only 32 pages. Protected by
a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. $400.00

Campbell, William A. THE CHILD’S FIRST BOOK Approved by the Educational Association of Virginia
Through Their Committee. Richmond 1864. 48 pages. P-7682, C-4036. Illustrated, first edition, printed on inferior
Confederate paper thus foxed, tight, slight insect damage (gnawing) to outer edges of upper margins, wraps have minor
chips but are well above average. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar sleeve. $400.00

lédh@enter, George N. HISTORY OF THE 8TH REGIMENT VERMONT VOLUNTEERS 1861-1865. Boston

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

1886. 335 pages. Dornbusch I, VT-54. 8th Vermont Infantry. Roster. Steel engraved frontis of Colonel Stephen Thomas,
full page engraved portraits, group portraits, full page maps and drawings. “A composite of reminiscences and wartime
correspondence; this regiment served in Louisiana and took part in the Second Valley Campaign.” — Civil War Books.
First edition. Clean tight bright copy, almost fine. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. $250.00

Carter, Howell A CAVALRYMAN’S REMINISCENCES OF THE CIVIL WAR. New Orleans n.d. (1900). 212
pages. Dornbusch IN-443. Pages clean and tight, endpapers evenly faded (foxed), exteriors slightly rubbed, front board

foxed, gold stamping on front board bright — a cavalryman ahorse waving a sword. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar
dust jacket. $500.00

Castleman, John B. ACTIVE SERVICE. 2ND KENTUCKY CAVALRY, CONF. Louisville, KY 1917. 269 pages.
D-KY-378. Howes C-231. Illustrated with 39 full page plates and 19 facsimiles. Full page plates on enameled paper
including Buckner, Morgan, Jeft Davis, Duke, Hines, etc. Castleman served with John Morgan’s Confederate Cavalry. He
and Capt. Thomas Hines were part of the Northwestern conspiracy. First edition, interior clean and tight, cover slightly
soiled and rubbed, above average. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. $300.00

CIRCULARS FROM THE ORDNANCE OFFICE, WAR DEPARTMENT WASHINGTON, D.C.; Series of
1864. Washington, DC 1864. All 66 circulars for 1864 in one bound volume, much information, the second circular, 4
pages, lists the rank and name, duty and address of all “of the officers of the Ordnance Department on the first day of
January, 1864.” Interior tight and clean, a duplicate from the “War Department Ordnance Office” copy 2 of 2 copies, 3/
4 leather, marbled boards, attractive gold stamp of Ordnance Department on lower spine. A complete run of the 1864
Ordnance Department circulars. The circulars by themselves are very uncommon, I’ve never seen one, a complete run
more so, our first copy nor have we seen a copy listed. $3,000.00

COLTON’S ATLAS OF THE UNION. New York, NY 1864. 51 pages. Wheat notes and discusses the Map of
Nebraska, Dakota and Montana at numbered pages 50-51, “termed the first map of Montana.” All maps fine with good
color, extremities sunned, tips of spine chipped. An uncommon Civil War atlas, the first we’ve offered. Protected by a
clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. $2,000.00

CONFEDERATE WAR JOURNAL. VolumeI#1-12. New York and Lexington, KY. This journal was published in
New York and Lexington, Kentucky from April 1893 to March 1895. It was edited by the able Marcus J. Wright who
listed himself as, “Agent of the War Department for the Collection of Confederate Records,” I.E. Official Records com-
plier; associate editor Ben LaBree. The journal was similar to its rival the Confederate Veteran. 8 1/2" X 11" format, many
illustrations, first-hand accounts, veteran affairs and humor. The front wraps of each issue portrayed a Confederate
worthy. In direct competition with and ultimately eclipsed by the better known Confederate Veteran magazine, the Confed-
erate War Journal enjoyed only a short-lived, two-year run before it was overcome by the Veterans’ popularity and
became itself “a lost cause.” Bound volume of all twelve issues of Volume I of this excellent monthly periodical with its
uniquely Southern perspective. April 1893 through March 1895. Fine condition including fragile front wraps which are
bound in, rear wraps not bound in. Uncommon. Protected by acid-free mylar dust jacket. $750.00
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25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, TOGETHER WITH THE ORDNANCES &
RESOLUTIONS. Raleigh 1868. 129 pages. Index. The Reconstruction Constitution under which NC was readmitted
to the Union. Original fragile blue wrappers, interior tight, foxed as are all copies, some cover stains, the best copy we’ve
seen or offered. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. $200.00

Darrow, Pierce  THE ARTILLERIST; COMPRISING THE EXERCISES AND MOVEMENTS OF THE
LIGHT AND HORSE ARTILLERY TOGETHER WITH A SWORD EXERCISE... Hartford, CT 1819. 144
pages. Interior foxed, clean tear in one page mended with acid free tape, 1/2 leather, marbled boards, scuffed, most of
marbled paper rubbed off, one inch of upper spine lacking, 1820 signature. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust
jacket. $200.00

de Fontaine, F.G. ARMY LETTERS OF PERSONNE 1861-1865; NEWS FROM THE FRONT. Columbia, SC
1896. 51 pages. Dornbusch II, 2690. Wraps. First edition, Volume 1 only of 2, often found individually as published a
year apart, lacks front wrap, rear wrap soiled, in acid-free mylar 3-ring pocket with acid-free backing sheet. Protected by
an acid-free mylar sleeve with an acid free backing sheet. $150.00

Duncan, Thomas D. RECOLLECTIONS OF THOMAS D. DUNCAN. A CONFEDERATE SOLDIER. Nash-
ville 1922. 213 pages. Dornbusch-11-#2703. Wraps. Coulter #139. Wright #947. 4 full page portraits on coated paper.
Duncan was a member of Forrest’s cavalry. The photographs are interesting especially the one of Duncan at age 14 in
military regalia. First edition, interior clean and tight, wraps crisp, wraps chipped at out edge where wraps overlap text
block, tape discoloration on rear fly and inside of rear wrap where tape was removed. We haven’t had a copy in a long
time, nor do we find any copies on the market. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar sleeve. $500.00

Emerson, Bettie Alder Calhoun HISTORIC SOUTHERN MONUMENTS. New York 1911. 466 pages. Over
100 full page illustrations of Southern Confederate monuments. A Neale Publication. Krick #129. A quality publication on
coated stock. This volume describes each memorial and most are illustrated. Reconstruction, Southern people, primarily
women, raised money and describes each memorial and most are illustrated. Brief but very good description of each
memorial and an accompanying half-tone engraving. Interior clean and tight, front hinge tightened, light cover soil, extremi-
ties scuffed, white number on lower spine. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. $350.00

Emerson, Bettie Alder Calhoun HISTORIC SOUTHERN MONUMENTS. New York 1911. 466 pages. Over
100 full page illustrations of Southern Confederate monuments. A Neale Publication. Krick#129. A quality publication on
coated stock. This volume describes each memorial and most are illustrated. Reconstruction, Southern people, primarily
women, raised money and describes each memorial and most are illustrated. Brief but very good description of each
memorial and an accompanying half-tone engraving. First edition, interior clean and tight, cover bright, some slight stains,
portion of front board faded, withal above average. Protected by a clear, acid-free mylar dust jacket.  $500.00

FREE MASONRY AND THE CIVIL WAR: REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE UNDER THE RESOLU-
TIONS OF 1862 Grand Lodge of Virginia. Richmond 1865. 31 pages. Wraps. P&W 8648. Sewn as issued, crisp
and tight, faint even foxing, a fine copy. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar sleeve. $200.00

French, William H., etal INSTRUCTION FOR FIELD ARTILLERY. Philadelphia, PA 1864. 348 pages. 88
plates. Some signatures pulled, slightly foxed, tips of spine worn, artistically embellished scrolled name on front fly, “Philip
T. Woodfin, Jr. 1st Lieut. 16th Battery Mass. Vols.” Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. $500.00

Please order by catalog and
item number.

This catalog is “Books from Stock.”
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32. Garesche, Louis BIOGRAPHY OF LIEUT. COL. JULIUS P. GARESCHE Assistant Adjutant-General. Phila-
delphia 1887. 505 pages. Garesche, an Asst. Adjt. Gen., was killed at Murfreesboro. Scarce biography of a Catholic
officer; some war and lots of Catholicism. Frontis is a full-length portrait of Garesche in uniform, 2 full page illustrations on
heavy paper. First edition, Garesche, a good Catholic, was appointed Lt. Col. and assigned to the 14th Army Corps. He
was Chief of Staff under Rosecrans, however his service was brief. He reported for duty on the 13th of November, 1862
and was killed in the Battle of Stones River on December 31st. This title is enhanced with some very vivid descriptions of
Garesche’s head disappearing when it was struck by a cannonball. Interior tight and clean, spine lettering bright, slightly
scuffed. This copy belonged to and is signed on the front fly by Zebulon Bates Tower. We find no copies on the market.
Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket .$250.00

33. Hardee, William Joseph RIFLE AND INFANTRY TACTICS, REVISED AND IMPROVED. Mobile, AL 1863.
228 pages plus ads (2 pages). Dornbusch IV, 11824. P&W 4858. Crandall 2429. Charts and diagrams, ninth edition,

volume 1 of 2, original binding, rubbed, most of black spine label lacking. Protected by acid-free mylar dust jacket.
$350.00

3ébggris, Thomas Maley ASSASSINATION OF LINCOLN. Boston 1892. 417 pages. Harris was the commander of

SVfe 10th WV Inf. and member of commission that tried conspirators. Frontis. First edition, interior clean and tight, front
hinge starting, small spot of front endsheet, extremities rubbed, gold stamping bright, withal above average. Protected by a
clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. $200.00

35. Hays, Gilbert Adams UNDER THE RED PATCH: STORY OF THE SIXTY-THIRD REGIMENT, PENNSYL-
VANIA VOLUNTEERS, 1861-1864. Pittsburgh, PA 1908 479 pages. First edition, interior tight and clean, cover
slightly soiled and rubbed, one cover wrinkled. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. $200.00

36. Hill, AlfredJ. HISTORY OF COMPANY E OF THE SIXTH MINNESOTA REGIMENT OF VOLUNTEER
INFANTRY. St. Paul, MN 1899. 45 pages. Dornbusch Minnesota 56. First edition, wraps, interior clean and tight,
wraps, slightly chipped taped at inner spine. Protected by an acid-free mylar sleeve with an acid free backing sheet.

$400.00

37. HISTORY OF THE THIRTY—SIXTH REGIMENT MASSACHUSETTS VOLUNTEERS, 1862-1865. Bos-
ton, MA 1884. 405 pages. Dornbusch I, MA-13. First edition, interior tight and clean, boards slightly soiled, tips of
spine frayed. Bookplate of collector Robert Sommerfield. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.

$250.00

38. Holcombe, R.I. HISTORY OF THE FIRST REGIMENT MINNESOTA VOLUNTEER INFANTRY 1861-
1864. Stillwater, MN 1916. 508 pages. Dornbusch I, MN-6. 1st Minnesota Infantry. Frontis portrait of Governor
Ramsey, full page and group portraits, photographs of monuments, and folding maps. First edition. The First Minnesota
fought in almost every battle in the East and enshrined its name forever at Gettysburg when its 262 men charged the
Confederates who were pursuing Sickles retreating forces. They slowed the Confederate advance. “Ofthe 262 men in the
bayonet charge, two hundred and fifteen lay upon the field. Forty-seven men were still in line and not a man was missing.”
First edition, interior clean and tight, gold spine stamping bright, slight shelf wear, folding maps fine, dated presentation
copy from a soldier of the regiment, Edwin Austin Season who has made notes in the text including the comment beside a
soldier’s name that he was with him when he was killed. Errata sheet.. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.

$1,000.00

39. Hollowell,J. M. WAR-TIME REMINISCENCES AND OTHER SELECTIONS. Goldsboro, N.C. 1939. 53
pages. Frontis and one full page illustration, 1st edition, wraps, partially on the Civil War and wartime North Carolina by
an ex-Confederate (James M. Hollowell, 1st NC Artillery [ 10th State Troops], Co. F, QMSgt.). Three bug holes in blank
margin, text unaffected, three library stamps in blank margin, spine taped with clear acid- free tape, one small tape repair
to front cover. An uncommon North Carolina item. $200.00

— Free Shipping —
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40. Hugo, Victor Marie LES MISERABLES. (THE WRETCHED). ANOVEL. PART II. COSETTE. Issued in five
parts. P-6367. C-3096. Richmond, VA 1863. Wraps. First edition, soiled and frayed, snag in front wrap, lacks rear
wrap. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar sleeve. $125.00

go@&s, ThomasA. J. WILKES BOOTH. AN ACCOUNT OF HIS SOJOURN IN SOUTHERN MARYLAND
AFTER THE ASSASSINATION OF ABRAHAM LINCOLN, HIS PASSAGE ACROSS THE POTOMAC,
AND HIS DEATH IN VIRGINIA. Chicago, IL 1893. 126 pages. Illustrated. Firstedition, interior tight, hinges
tightened, pages evenly foxed with some nicks, cover soiled and speckled, lower edge of boards water-stained. Protected
by a clean acid-free mylar dust jacket. $300.00

42. JOURNAL OF THE SENATE OF THE GENERALASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINAAT
ITS SESSION OF 1860-°61. Raleigh, NC 1861. 481 pages plus 8 page index. I- VIII, bound with Journal of The
Senate of The General Assembly of the State of North Carolina at It’s First Extra Session 1861, Raleigh 1861, 71
pages plus 2 page index, P&W 3513, bound with Journal of the House of Commons of North Carolina Session of
1860-°61 Raleigh 1861 104 pages plus 2 page index P &W 3604 800 pages plus 13 page index I - XIII All first editions,
clean and tight excepting even foxing, original Confederate binding, 1/2 leather, red spine label stamped in gold, scufted.
North Carolina prepares for and goes to war; an excellent thorough Journal of the House of Commons of the General
assembly of the State of North Carolina, at its first extra session, 1861 source. This copy belonged to Colonel
William J. Clarke of Wake County, NC, 24th Regiment, N. C. Troops. Signed boldly by Clarke in ink in two places. A
copy of Clarke’s 211 page Service Record accompanies this volume. Our first copy nor have we seen a copy listed.
Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. $500.00

43. Lieber, Francis NO PARTY NOW, BUT ALL FOR OUR COUNTRY: AN ADDRESS. Philadelphia 1863. 10
pages. An appeal for the country to unite and mitigate their differences, sorta like now. Wraps, first edition, interior clean
and tight, wraps chipped, presentation copy from author to Hiram Barney, presidential elector and delegate to the Repub-
lican National Convention in 1856. Lincoln consulted with Barney on his cabinet. Lieber was head of the Loyal Publicists
Society, history professor at South Carolina College, he helped Lincoln draft legal guidelines for the U.S. Army and after the
war was given the task of accumulating and preserving the records of the Confederacy. Protected by a clear acid-free
mylar sleeve. $250.00

44. Marbaker, Thomas D. HISTORY OF THE ELEVENTH NEW JERSEY VOLUNTEERS. Trenton, NJ 1898.
364 pages. Clean tight copy, boards slightly scuffed and slightly stained in places. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust
jacket. $200.00

45. McAllister, James Gray SKETCH OF CAPTAIN THOMPSON MCALLISTER, CITIZEN, SOLDIER, CHRIS-
TIAN. Petersburg 1896. 39 pages. Wraps. Dornbusch-1V, VA 1426. 27th Virginia Infantry. First edition, an almost fine
copy, interior as new, the fragile wraps are crisp and clean, marred only by a slight darkening of the extremities and a few
speckles. The best copy we’ve offered or seen. Protected by acid-free mylar dust jacket. $250.00

46. McMorries, Edward Young HISTORY OF THE FIRST REGIMENT ALABAMA VOLUNTEER INFANTRY
C.S.A. Montgomery, AL 1904. 142 pages. Wraps. This is the non-illustrated edition. 1st Alabama Infantry. Coulter
#312. Howes M-172. Dornbusch II, AL-19. “A factual summary of a regiment’s actions in the East, with personal touches
here and there.” — Civil War Books. A well-written and researched history of this unit by a member who later became a
professional historian. First edition, interior clean and tight, inner hinges repaired with clear tape (not a bad repair as the stiff
wrap cracks at the hinges when the book is opened), spine covered with clear tape (again not a bad repair), spine chipped
at extremities, some of the stiff pages are chipped at the outer margins where separated clumsily. Protected by a clear acid-
free mylar sleeve with acid-free backing sheet. $300.00

égd\{[_eserve, Frederick Hill and Sandburg, Carl THE PHOTOGRAPHS OF ABRAHAM LINCOLN. New York
1944. 30 pages plus over 200 photographs. First edition, fine copy excepting inside of boards discolored from adhesive
used to affix endsheets to boards, in dust jacket, signed by Meserve and Sandburg. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar
dust jacket. $350.00
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MESSAGE NO. 1 OF HIS EXCELLENCY GOV. J.L. ORR with Accompanying Documents November, 1866.
Columbia 1866. 34 pages. Wraps. “History furnishes few examples of a people who have been required to concede
more to the will of their conquerors than the people of the South.” An overall view of the State in defeat. First edition, sewn
as issued, creased where once folded, minor foxing, wraps soiled, uncommon. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar sleeve.

$150.00

BSSAGE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, AND ACCOMPANYING Documents, to the
Two Houses of Congress, at the Commencement of the First Session of the Thirty-eighth Congress. Washing-
ton, DC 1863. Welles, Gideon. Report of the Secretary of the Navy (for 1863 as contained in XX VI pages, 1109
pages), maps, charts, diagrams of vessels, reports of naval engagements, weapons, supply lists, all and everything you
might wish to know about Civil War Naval Warfare during the year 1863, interior clean and tight excepting ink stains on
one page, new endpapers, three stains on spine, recased in original binding, original spine laid down over green cloth,
sturdy, tight, and ready for use, uncommon. $450.00

MESSAGE OF THE PRESIDENT. RICHMOND, VA., FEB. 12, 1864. House of Representatives February
13,1864. [Richmond] [1864]. 10 pages. P #2284. Self wraps. This document concerns the trial, conviction, and on-
again-off-again execution of one W.E. Coffman. An interesting case: Coffin, a citizen of Virginia, was tried before a court
martial and sentenced to hang. Mysteriously, the transcript of the trial was stolen during the night and in the ensuing delay
caused by the theft the civil authorities challenged the right of the military to hang a Virginia citizen, to the ire of General J.D.
Imboden who stated, “I have, for nearly three years, been exposing my life, as a citizen of Virginia, to defend my home and
country against a barbarous foe. This criminal ceased to be entitled to protection of our laws when he took sides with our
enemy, and [ hold I had the right to hang him as soon as caught, without a trial; but, out of abundant caution, I have him a
trial. He is found guilty. I have sentenced him to death and will hang him.” Coffman was granted a new trial, but to what
result is not stated. Small holes in inner margin, foxed, some text faint, but readable, our first copy and the first copy we
have seen listed. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar sleeve. $300.00

Mickle, William E.  WELL KNOWN CONFEDERATE VETERANS AND THEIR WAR RECORDS. New
Orleans, LA 1915. 205 pages. Dornbusch II1, 33. Full page portraits of Confederates, many in uniform, plus excellent
biographical information. First edition in this format, scarcer than the 1907 edition, lacks front fly, marginal page stains,
boards quite stained and rubbed. Protected by acid-free mylar dust jacket. $500.00

Mills, Wilmont A. — Civil War Diary — Diary of “Wilmont A. Mills Co. F 55th Regt. O. V. 1.” Signed thusly twice
by Mills. Mills recounts both sections of Sherman’s march, Atlanta to Savannah and Savannah, South Carolina.
The diary begins with a listing of clothes and other articles, tent, canteen drawn “by Wilmont A. Mills from the government.”
Mills begins his diary on October 27, 1864. His regiment takes part in the Atlanta campaign. He writes of
marching, Social Circle, “Madison, the county seat of Georgia,” looting houses, tearing up railroad tracks, Milledgeville,
foraging, killing cows and chickens and turkeys, Lewisville, “put down a pontune bridge,” and over and over, ““we marched
all day.” He writes of the cannonading and fighting around and the capture of Savannah. Mills writes extensively of
interacting with a resident of Savannah — to wit: Dec. the 24, 1864.
“...I'was in town and had a long talk with a young ladie she has just got back from south carolina. had been there going to
school. she has a smart appearance. and is well ediscated for this contery. I am goin over tomorrow to halve a long talk
with her she seays if T have got eny thing to cook bring it over and she will do it for me. ....I was over talking with that young
ladie and if the Johnnies had come and found me there especially her beaux it is likely he would gave me my walking papers
her mother told me a bout her beaux runing a wawy and leaving her at the mercie of the yankeys but she seams to like the
change vary well don’t complain a bout it eny and I am sure that I like it very well and wish I could find such a place every
wharr we go.”
Written in ink, some entries faint but legible, 41 pages, 3 1/2 by 5 1/2 diary, full leather, spine frayed and incomplete. Other
entries and accounts before and after the war. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. $1,000.00

M@SOURI COMPROMISE - KANSAS —-NEBRASKA. 88 pamphlets, 1864 and before, dealing with the Mis-
souri Compromise, Kansas-Nebraska, Slavery bound in one volume, some foxing, hinges tightened, the last pamphlet is
stained, 3/4 red leather, marbled boards. List on request. $750.00
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Mott, Smith B. THE CAMPAIGNS OF THE 52ND REGIMENT PENN. VOLUNTEER INFANTRY, FIRST
KNOWN AS “THE LUZERNE REGIMENT.” Philadelphia 1911. 266 pages. Dornbusch I, PA-179. “Too much
reliance on other sources, but some diary excerpts throw personal light on the Eastern campaigns.” — Civil War Books.
Steel engravings and portraits. First edition, interior tight and clean, a CDV of a young man in civilian garb and a Gettysburg
printed excerpt tipped to rear fly and rear cover respectively. First known as “Luzerne Regiment, Being the Record of
Nearly Four Years with Sherman’s Army Continuous Service From October 7, 1861, to July 12, 1865, unit fought in
Virginia, Carolinas and with Sherman’s Army. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. $225.00

Murray, John Ogden JEFFERSON DAVIS. A SHORT STORY OF THE CONFEDERATE SOLDIER, THE
IDEAL SOLDIER OF THE WORLD. n.p. 1911. 48 pages. Wraps. Full page frontis of Murray. A brief biography
by an ex Confederate (who was one of the immortal 600) plus a stirring essay on the Confederate soldiers as the finest
fighting man of all times. First edition, clean tight copy, wraps, slightly soiled. $100.00

Norton, Oliver Willcox THE ATTACK AND DEFENSE OF LITTLE ROUND TOP, GETTYSBURG, JULY 2,
1863. New York, NY 1913. 350 pages. Neale Publishing Company. Krick 356. Dornbusch I, PA-227. 83rd
Pennsylvania Infantry. Frontis of Norton, plus 6 full page portraits and 1 flag. “An exhaustive evaluation of the fight for the
key Union hill; includes excerpts from the accounts of other writers.” — Civil War Books. First edition in dust jacket,
interior tight and clean, library bookplate rear front board, not unattractive and blank sticker on rear fly, the jacket flaps are
tipped (polite word for glued) to the book and has a piece of brown paper with library number on the spine, the jacket has
some tears and chips, presentation stamp from author on front fly. Our first copy in dust jacket. If purchaser desires we
can repair the jacket, no charge. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. $450.00

OFFICIALARMY REGISTER FOR 1864. Washington, DC 1864. 153 pages. Wraps, includes list of officers in
regiments (infantry, artillery, cavalry), and departments (ordnance, medical, engineer, signal corps, pay, quartermaster,
etc.). Also includes list of chaplains, lineal officer ranks, and casualties. Two fold-outs: organization of the regular army,
and organization of regiments and companies. Officer’s name on front wrap. First edition, interior tight and clean, foldouts
fine, wraps faded, spine taped (clear tape). Protected by a clear acid-free sleeve. $100.00

OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS OF THE DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL CONVENTION, HELD IN 1864 AT
CHICAGQO. Chicago 1864. 64 pages. First edition. Democrats oppose continuation of the War, pledge to end it by
negotiation, denounce President Lincoln for butchery, and oppose his curtailment of civil liberties. “After more than two
millions of men have been called into the field, on our side alone, after the land has been literally drenched in fraternal
blood, and wailings and lamentations are heard in every corner of our common country, the hopes of the Union, our
cherished people, are in no wise improved.” Prominent Copperheads — Governor Seymour, Clement Vallandingham,
August Belmont —participate. Delegates, committees, speeches, balloting for President and Vice President are recorded.
General McClellan’s acceptance speech, asserting that preservation of the Union is the only permissible war aim, is
printed. Unlike other delegates, McClellan emphasizes that peace can only occur “on the basis of the Union under the
Constitution. But no peace can be permanent without Union.” Howes C370. Ante-Fire Imprints 807. Protected by a
clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. $300.00

Peterson, James A. IN RE LUCEY HANKS. Yorkville, IL 1973. 70 pages. Illustrated. #72 of the limited first edition
of 150 copies not for sale signed by author, interior clean and tight, bookplate of a Lincoln collector, boards water stained.
Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. $200.00

[Pierce, Franklin] FRANK. PIERCE AND HISABOLITION ALLIES. [n.p.: Daily American Telegraph. 1852.]
16 pages. Though purporting to be the Democrats’ classic “Northern man with Southern principles,” their favorite sort of
candidate in the 1840’s and 1850’s, Franklin Pierce is a closet abolitionist. This Whig pamphlet claims that Pierce, the
Democrats’ 1852 candidate for the presidency, has expressed distaste for the Fugitive Slave Act. “The case against
General Pierce is not attempted to be made out by one broad sweeping statement, but each witness tells the story for
himself; and obviously without concert or communication with the other witnesses.” $100.00
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RECORD OF THE SERVICE OF THE FORTY-FOURTH MASSACHUSETTS VOLUNTEER MILITIA IN
NORTH CAROLINA, AUGUST 1862 TO MAY 1863. Boston, MA 1887. 364 pages. Dornbusch I, MA 356.
First edition, privately printed, illustrations, maps and photos of Civil War North Carolina. This volume is enhanced with
many appealing steel engravings. The illustrations are of excellent quality. This is the limited edition with 32 tipped in
albumen photographs not found in most copies. Full leather, marbled endpapers, raised bands, gold stamping and
decorations, gold bugle on spine with “44” in gold in middle. The best copy we’ve offered. One fine North Carolina item.
Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. $1,000.00

REGISTER OF CONFEDERATE DEAD INTERRED IN HOLLYWOOD CEMETERY, Richmond, VA. Rich-
mond 1869. 116 pages. Folding map, an annotated roster of the dead, wraps, first edition, folding map fine, wraps
darkened and taped at spine, uncommon especially with fine maps. $200.00

REGULATIONS FOR THE RECRUITING SERVICE OF THE ARMY OF THE UNITED STATES, BOTH
REGULARAND VOLUNTEER. n.p. 1864. 101 pages. Wraps. Interior tight and foxed, later facsimile wraps.
Protected by a clear acid-free sleeve. $300.00

Rich, Edward R. COMRADES! Easton, MD 1898. 168 pages. Wraps. Dornbusch II, #519. 1st Maryland
(Confederate) Cavalry. Frontis is the flags of the Confederacy, 3 full page illustrations. “Significant recollections of Ft.
Delaware, including excerpts from manuscript prison newspaper.” — Civil War Books. Rich enlisted relatively late in the
War and proceeded to get himself captured within several weeks. After being exchanged he joined the First Maryland
Cavalry (the successor to the First Maryland Battalion of Cavalry.) He fought at Gettysburg, was later captured again and
spent a period at Fort Delaware. His reminiscences of prison life are among the most significant portions of the book. First
edition, the precedent edition to the Neale Publishing Company edition. Some foxing, slight cover wear, the lower spine is
sewn in a neat hand, a plus to us, obviously a treasured book, our first copy in years nor have we seen any copies offered
recently. $800.00

Root, Sidney PRIMARY BIBLE QUESTIONS FOR YOUNG CHILDREN. By S. Root. Third Edition,
Revised, Enlarged and Improved. P-9259. -4261. Atlanta 1864. 80 pages. Original brown paper binding (looks
like publisher used an accounting ledger paper for dinging), spine frayed, laid in custom acid-free archival folding box/
slipcase with title and number on spine. $300.00

Root, Sidney PRIMARY BIBLE QUESTIONS FOR YOUNG CHILDREN. BY S. ROOT. THIRD EDI-
TION, REVISED, ENLARGED AND IMPROVED. P-9259. C-4261. Atlanta 1864. 80 pages. Confederate
imprint. Original brown paper binding (looks like publisher used an accounting ledger paper for binding). 3 x 5", spine
frayed, foxing & browning. Wrinkle in upper margin. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar sleeve with acid-free backing
sheet. $200.00

Rosecrans, W. S. REPORT ON THE BATTLE OF MURFREESBORQ’, TENN. Washington 1863. 577
pages. 2 large folding maps of the battle, one approximately 3' x 4' covers all of Tennessee. A most exhaustive and
detailed study. First edition. Interior clean and tight excepting soiled flyleaves, tears in maps repaired with acid-free tape,
covers slightly sunned, front cover has embossed eagle with shield and arrows, a good copy of an uncommon title.
Copies with the maps usually are priced at $1,000 plus. $750.00

ROSTER OF GRADUATES OF THE VIRGINIA MILITARY INSTITUTE. 1920. 109 pages. Wraps. Bio-
graphical sketches of all graduates from 1842-1919, information on Confederates, first edition, interior clean and tight,
cover slightly soiled, minor edge wear, signed by John Nash of the class of 1906, uncommon. Protected by a clear acid-
free mylar sleeve with acid-free backing sheet. $150.00

Sandburg, Carl ABRAHAM LINCOLN. THE PRAIRIE YEARS. New York 1926. Two Volumes. First edition,
set #140 of 260 copies, of which 250 were for sale, numbered and signed by author, printed on imported Dutch charcoal
rag paper, (a first for me), fine except for very slight extremity scuffing and fading of paper labels, tight clean and seemingly
never opened. Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jackets. $2,000.00
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70. Sandburg, Carl ABRAHAM LINCOLN: THE WAR YEARS. 4 volumes. New York 1939. 426 half-tones of
photographs, and 244 cuts of cartoons, letters and documents. “Classics in the Lincoln field, these works qualify as
literature as well as history; a sensitive, sympathetic portrayal, in essentially human terms, of Lincoln and his age.” — Civil
War Books. First edition, a specially bound edition on rag paper, numbered and signed by the author, #259 or 525 sets,
fine, excepting scuff mark on leather label of Volume 1. We find but one set on the market and that markedly inferior at
$2400.00. Unopened. Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jackets. $2,000.00

71. Seville, William P. HISTORY OF THE FIRST REGIMENT, DELAWARE VOLUNTEERS. Wilmington, DE
1884. 163 pages. Wraps. Dornbusch II, DE-178. 1st Delaware Volunteer Infantry. First edition, clean, tight copy,

creased where once folded, wraps chipped. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar sleeve with acid-free backing sheet.
$75.00

72. Shaver, Lewellyn A. A HISTORY OF THE 60TH ALABAMA REGIMENT. Gracie’s Alabama Brigade.
Montgomery 1867. 111 pages. Dornbusch II, #83. 60th Alabama Infantry. Howes S-335. Coulter #410. First edition,
interior clean and tight excepting 2 foxed areas on title page, bound by Hogle in 3/4 morocco with marbled boards and 2
red leather spine labels stamped in gold, most handsome, wraps not bound in, lacks tipped in photo, MOLLUS acquisition
note tipped to rear endpaper, not unattractive. $1000.00

7éc§hﬂenberger, Capt. John K. THE BATTLE OF FRANKLIN. 1902. 29 pages. First edition, wraps, handsomely
well bound in 1/2 cloth with marbled boards, two faint library stamps on pamphlet, front blank fly chipped at outer margin.
Uncommon, especially in this fine condition. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar sleeve. $300.00

74. Smythe, Charles W. OUR OWN PRIMARY GRAMMAR FOR THE USE OF BEGINNERS. THIRD EDI-
TION. P-7886.C-4093. Greensboro, NC 1863. 72 pages. Interior tight, foxing to the inferior Confederate paper (as
it should be), cloth spine neatly repaired, stiff printed wraps, the best copy we’ve offered or seen. Protected by a clear
acid-free mylar sleeve. $500.00

75. SPEECH OF COL. 1. J. YOUNG, DELIVERED AT LOUISBURG, N. C., ON THE 12TH DAY OF MARCH,
1872 n.p. 1872 31 pages Wraps. A speech supporting the Republican Party. “It crushed the mightiest rebellion the
world has ever know,” also an attack on the KKK. First edition, evenly foxed. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar sleeve
with acid-free backing sheet. $100.00

76. Spicer, William A. HISTORY OF THE NINTH AND TENTH REGIMENTS RHODE ISLAND VOLUN-
TEERS and the 10th Rhode Island Battery in the Union Army in 1862. Providence, RI 1892. 415 pages.
Dornbusch I, RI-46. 10th Rhode Island Battery of Light Artillery. Frontis, illustrated with drawings including battle scenes
and camps, portraits, facsimiles and many other illustrations. “Revealing for army life around Washington and Virginia.” —
Civil War Books. First edition, related material (reunion booklet, review of book) tipped in, ex libris, lacks front fly,
presentation copy from author, some cover soil, a few stains, gold stamping bright. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar

dust jacket. $125.00

7% %wﬁton, William HISTORY OF THE SEVENTH REGIMENT, NATIONAL GUARD, STATE OF NEW YORK,
uring the War of the Rebellion. New York, NY 1886. 501 pages. First edition, interior clean and tight, cover slightly

soiled, extremities scuffed, one small gouge in rear board. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.
$75.00

78. Temple, Neville & Trevor, Edward TANNHAUSER; Or, The Battle of the Bards. A Poem. Mobile 1863. 125
pages +ads. Tan wraps, the publishers notice mentions that “the names on the title-age are only assumed; the authors in
reality are, one a son of Bulwer, Secretary to the English Embassy in Vienna, ad the other Julian Fane, the son of Lord
Westmorelant”; the poem is in the style of Tennyson. Original wraps, a band of cloth glued over original fragile paper spine,
one fine old time repair, looks like a Confederate repair. Us’un we’re fighting a war on one hand and using previous
manpower to print epic poetry on the other hand. However, since the Southern soldier was an avid reader of such the
inspiration and spirit derived from the reading was probably of greater benefit than the last recoveries but we still lost.
Protected by a clear acid-free mylar sleeve. $200.00
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Temple, Neville and Edward Trevor TANNHAUSER: OR, THE BATTLE OF THE BARDS, A POEM. Mobile
1863. 125 pages. A Confederate Imprint. P&W 6313. An excellent copy of a larger than usual (5 1/2 x 8 1/2)
Confederate literary offering. Interior tight and clean, stiff wraps complete, spine taped in glassine tape that blends in
(matches wraps). Laid in archival folding slipcase, name in gold on black spine label. $200.00

THE OUTLOOK. New York 1906. 125 pages est. Vol. 84 #17. December 1906 Wraps, illustrated. The Lee issue
with Lee on the front wrap and articles on Lee, an uncommon Lee item, front wrap detached and chipped. $75.00

. THE STATUTES AT LARGE OF THE PROVISIONAL GOVERNMENT OF THE CONFEDERATE STATES

... FROM. ... FEBRUARY 8§, 1861, TO ... FEBRUARY 18, 1862... Edited by James M. Matthews. P-29. C-19.
Richmond 1864. 411 pages. Wraps. Plus index. All you ever wanted to know about everything regarding Confederate
politics, the most interesting parts are the treaties with the Indians which set forth the Indian names with correct pronuncia-
tion. Lacks rear wrap, front wrap chipped, signature loose. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar sleeve.

$300.00

THE UTICA CONVENTION. VOICE OF NEW-YORK!! Proceedings of the Utica Convention, February 16,
1848, With the Speeches of John Van Buren, George Rathbun, &c. “Free Trade, Free Labor, Free Soil, Free
Speech and Free Men.” Albany, NY 1848. 32 pages. Stitched, printed in double columns. Caption title (as issued).
Light soil to last page, else clean. This historic Convention, precursor the Free Soil Party’s nomination of June of Martin Van
Buren, was chaired by his son John. It was gathering of New York Democrats who had been rendered uncomfortable by
the Deep South’s domination of their Party after the Mexican Cession had brought the question of slavery in the territories
to the forefront of national political issues. Proclaiming that they will no longer be “the abettors of human slavery,” the
delegates praise the Wilmot Provision, which would bar slavery from the new territories; and they adopt a platform blending
Free Soil principles with traditional Democratic stances favoring free trade and opposing monopolies and the national bank.
First edition. LCP 3054. Not in Sabin, Dumond, Blockson, Work, Weinstein, Eberstadt, Wise & Cronin. Protected by a
clear acid-free mylar sleeve. $200.00

TRIAL OF JOHN H. SURRATT IN THE CRIMINAL COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HON.
GEORGE P. FISHER, PRESIDING. Washington, DC 1867. 2 volumes. First edition, interiors clean and tight
excepting even foxing to outer blank margin of first few pages in volume 2, both volumes retain paper label, tips of spine
frayed, uncommon, especially in original binding. Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jackets. $5,000.00

TRIAL OF THE ASSASSINS AND CONSPIRATORS FOR THE MURDER OF ABRAHAM LINCOLN, and
the Attempted Assassination of Vice-President Johnson and the Whole Cabinet. Philadelphia, PA 1865. 102
pages. Wraps. Frontis of the attempted assassination of Seward, other plates and drawings throughout. Bookplate.
“Includes summary of day by day testimony at trial” (Monaghan), as well as John Bingham’s closing argument for the
government, the sentences of the Court, brief narratives of each defendant’s life and times, and descriptions of the execu-
tions. This is the variant described by Howes and Monaghan, with the plate on page 96 of the execution of Mrs. Surratt,
Lewis Payne, David Harold, and G.A. Atzeroth; and with the courtroom illustration moved to page 87. Uncommon.
Howes L.343. Monaghan 78. Sabin41235. 601 NUC 0332017. Our first copy. Bound in worn contemporary cloth,
with original printed and illustrated wrappers bound in, front wrap laid down on front flyleaf, bookplate, spine neatly taped.
Protected by a clear acid-free mylar sleeve. $500.00

Valentine, David T. OBSEQUIES OF ABRAHAM LINCOLN IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK, Under the

Auspices of the Common Council. New York, NY 1866. 254 pages. Illustrated. First edition, extremities rubbed,

small tear in spine repaired. Withal, well above average condition. Protected by a clean acid-free mylar dust jacket.
$150.00

Digital Photos available on request.
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Oer, T.B. and Catlett, James M. BATTLE OF YOUNG’S BRANCH; OR, MANASSAS PLAIN, FOUGHT
LY 21,1861. Richmond 1862. 156 pages. P-5100, C-2662 Plus errata slip. First edition, wonder of wonders this
copy has both maps, the large folded map which is partially hand colored is fine and unopened, the small map has some
small holes and splits, interior tight, some foxing, yellow front wrap and first fly chipped at outer blank margin, front wrap

we’ve offered in 40 years. The larger folding map is seldom found and almost never in fine condition, also the fragile front
wrap is usually lacking. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. $3,000.00

Warder, T.B. and Catlett, James M. BATTLE OF YOUNG’S BRANCH; OR, MANASSAS PLAIN, FOUGHT

JULY 21, 1861... P-5100. C-2662. Richmond 1862. 156 pages. Plus errata slip, bound in full leather, spine stamped

in gold, marbled endpapers, scuffed, wraps not bound in, lacks the two folding maps as is often the case, uncommon.
$900.00

WARROCK’S VIRGINIAAND NORTH CAROLINAALMANAC FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1865...
P & W 5802. P-6061. C-5064. Richmond (c.1864). 35 pages. Thornton 14497. Wraps, excellent condition, retains
original sewing thread, untrimmed, some fraying of overhanging page edges because untrimmed but the untrimmed state is
still a plus, information on the Confederate, Virginia and North Carolina governments. Woodcut on front wrap and each
monthly calendar. Laid in custom folding acid-free slipcase with title and number stamped in gold on spine. The best copy
we have offered or seen. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar sleeve with acid-free backing sheet. $300.00

Welles, Gideon GENERAL ORDER NO. 51. Washington, DC 1865. 1 page. Broadside, 8 X 5 inches, four
paragraphs enclosed by a narrow black border. Very good copy. Welles, as Secretary of the Navy, announces the death
of President Abraham Lincoln at the death of an assassin and directs “that the usual badge of mourning” be worn for six
months and flags be flown at half mast. Clean copy, the printing is dark and distinct, slight crease where once folded, the
crease is barely visible from the front side. Handsome. $750.00

West, John C. ATEXAN IN SEARCH OF A FIGHT. Being the Diary and Letters of a Private Soldier. Waco
1901. 189 pages. Dornbusch II, #1090. 4th Texas Infantry. Coulter #469. Howes W-278. “Among the best personal
accounts of life in Hood’s famous brigade; West relied on letters and a diary to recount his wide travels and service in both
theaters.” — Civil War Books. First edition, title pages frayed at margins, lacks rear fly, portion of rear fly stuck to Mrs.
West’s obituary, wraps scuffed and slightly frayed at edges, promotional brochure laid in, tipped in is an 8 page eulogy to
the author’s wife containing biographical information, with her portrait on the front wrap, Dornbusch notes it as being an
addendum to the first edition, dated presentation copy from the author, “John C. West Co. E 4th Tex. Regt.” and “ Decca
Lamar West” his youngest daughter to “Capt. and Mrs. L. T. Stewart. John wrote the presentation and Decca signed in a
different hand. Tipped to the dedication pages is a broadside poem “by Decca Lamar West” entitled “We Would Not, If
We Could, Forget.” The poem is about Dixie-land. “The South is still our heritage.” This would seem to be the copy of all
copies but the tip ins and presentation occur in a number of copies. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.
$500.00

Wiley, Calvin Henderson, et al ADDRESS TO THE PEOPLE OF NORTH CAROLINA. P-7965. C-3984.
(Raleigh?) (18617?). 15 pages. Istedition, wraps, P & W 7965 This title has a full page illustration in P & W, following
page 654. A rousing endorsement of the Confederacy and slavery. Wiley, as Superintendent of Education in N.C.
spearheaded a resolution by educators, to wit “The State’s educational system should take the lead in inculcating right
patriotic sentiments in the breasts of young Southerners, and the virtues of the agricultural slave system.” . . .the contest
now going on for Southern Independence, should commend itself to the hearts and consciences of all the people of the
Confederate States.” The resolution further urges that the education system be maintained “. . .as an illustration to the
world of the civilization of the people of the Confederate States and their right and ability to asset and maintain their
freedom and independence.” Sewn as issued, light stains, foxed, lower blank corner of first two pages neatly trimmed.
Protected by a clear acid-free mylar sleeve. $175.00

— Free Shipping —
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